

**United States District Court  
Eastern District of Virginia  
Richmond Division**

<b>The Real Truth About Obama, Inc.</b>  v. <b>Federal Election Commission and United States Department of Justice,</b>	<i>Plaintiff,</i>  <i>Defendants.</i>	Case No. <b>3:08-cv-00483-JRS</b>
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------

**Plaintiff's Opposition to FEC and DOJ Summary Judgment Motions  
and Reply Supporting RTAO's Motion for  
Preliminary Injunction and Summary Judgment**

Michael Boos (VA State Bar No. 37524)  
Law Office of Michael Boos  
4101 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 313  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
703/691-7717 telephone  
703/691-7543 facsimile  
michael.boos@gte.net  
*Local Counsel for Plaintiff*

James Bopp, Jr.,\* jboppjr@aol.com  
Richard E. Coleson,\* rcoleson@bopplaw.com  
Barry A. Bostrom,\* bbostrom@bopplaw.com  
Kaylan Phillips,\* kphillips@bopplaw.com  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
812/232-2434 telephone  
812/234-3685 facsimile  
\*admitted pro hac vice  
*Lead Counsel for Plaintiff*

## Table of Contents

Legal Background. ....	2
Statement of Genuine Issues About the Government’s Material Facts. ....	8
Argument. ....	10
I. Speech-Protective Preliminary-Injunction Standards Should Be Articulated and RTAO Should Be Granted a Preliminary Injunction.. ....	11
II. Summary Judgment Should Be Entered for RTAO.. ....	18
A. The <i>Buckley/Leake</i> Unambiguously-Campaign-Related Analysis Governs, and the Government’s Assertion that Complacent Scrutiny Applies Is Erroneous.. ....	19
B. 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) Is Vague, Overbroad, Beyond Statutory Authority, and Void.. ....	22
C. FEC’s PAC-Status Policy Is Vague, Overbroad, Beyond Authority, and Void.. ....	26
Conclusion. ....	28

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council*, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008). . . . . 11, 12, 17

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . . 27

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).. . . . . 21

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . . 1-6, 19, 21-26

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) (“*Citizens*”). . . . . *passim*

*Davis v. FEC*, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).. . . . . 20

*FEC v. Christian Action Network*, 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997) (“*CAN-IP*”). . . . . 5

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“*MCFL*”). . . . . 4, 12, 15, 27

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“*WRTL-IP*”). . . . . *passim*

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978). . . . . 16

*Gonzales v. O Centro Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006). . . . . 11, 12

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540U.S. 93 (2003). . . . . 4-7, 23

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964). . . . . 12

*North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) (“*Leake*”). . . . . *passim*

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010). . . . . 15

**Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a).. . . . . 5

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b). . . . . *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 100.57.. . . . . 1, 9, 19

11 C.F.R. § 114.15.. . . . . 1, 19, 26

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)..... 4, 5  
U.S. Const. amend. I. .... *passim*  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV. .... 16

***Other Authorities***

National Right to Life Committee, Inc., “Most Competitive Races Involving Abortion and/or  
Abortion-Related Legislation” (2010), <http://nrlc.org/ElectionResults.html> . . . . . 14

The Federal Election Commission (“FEC”) and Department of Justice (“DOJ”) (collectively “Government”) argue that RTAO’s challenge to FEC’s alternate express-advocacy definition and PAC-status enforcement policy is *weaker* than in 2008 because two claims are mooted and “express advocacy” now only implements disclosure under lowered scrutiny. (FEC-Br. 1.)

Actually, RTAO’s case is *stronger*. First, RTAO was proven correct about the fact that the two mooted provisions (11 C.F.R. §§ 100.57 and 114.15) were unconstitutional, and 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) and PAC-status policy are based on the same vague, overbroad approach rejected as to the mooted provisions. Second, the opinion holding that RTAO lacked likely merits success on the remaining claims was vacated and remanded for reconsideration, indicating disagreement with its analysis. Third, though “independent expenditures” are no longer banned, they still trigger “political committee” status, which imposes burdens that *Citizens United v. FEC*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) (“*Citizens*”), pronounced “onerous” and reviewed under strict scrutiny, *id.* at 898. Fourth, *North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) (“*Leake*”), was not vacated, so its analysis controls. *Leake* held that *Buckley*’s unambiguously-campaign-related requirement mandates that (a) the only communications that may be regulated are those containing magic-words express advocacy or meet the brightline electioneering-communications definition because only those strike the right balance between free speech and government’s authority to regulate elections, 525 F.3d at 281-83, and (b) “*Buckley*’s articulation of the permissible scope of political committee regulation is best understood as an empirical judgment as to whether an organization primarily engages in regulable, election-related speech,” *Leake*, 525 F.3d at 287 (citing *Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)). The Government’s failed to distinguish *Leake* (FEC-Br. 38) does not eliminate its controlling analysis. *Citizens* is not *carte blanche* to regulate beyond the approved communications identified in *Leake*, so *Citizens*’s “8-1 vote” approving disclosure
